No. 47

AN ACT

HB 190

Amending the act of June 1, 1933 (P.L.1172, No.290), entitled "An act establishing certain streets in boroughs and incorporated towns as State highways, and providing for their construction and maintenance at the expense of the Commonwealth," deleting certain routes in Wind Gap Borough, Northampton County.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The following routes established by section 2, act of June 1, 1933 (P.L.1172, No.290), entitled "An act establishing certain streets in boroughs and incorporated towns as State highways, and providing for their construction and maintenance at the expense of the Commonwealth," and its amendments are deleted as indicated.

NORTHAMPTON COUNTY

Wind Gap Borough

[Route 165 Spur.—Beginning at a point on Route 165, at Alpha Road and Lehigh Avenue, thence over Alpha Road to Route 165, at Alpha Road and Broadway in the Borough of Wind Gap, a distance of about 0.43 of a mile.]

* * *

[Route 48127.—Beginning at the intersection of Third Street (Legislative Route 48039) and Chestnut Street; thence in a generally northeasterly direction over Chestnut Street to its intersection with Fifth Street and Lehigh Avenue, thence continuing in a northeasterly direction over Lehigh Avenue to its intersection with Park Avenue (Legislative Route 165), a distance of approximately 0.41 mile in the Borough of Wind Gap, Northampton County.]

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 25th day of July, A. D. 1975.

MILTON J. SHAPP